

CS No. 30/20

Sonia Arora v. Joel Fegradoe

10.01.2020

Fresh suit received by way of assignment from the good office of the Ld. District & Sessions Judge, South East, Saket, New Delhi. It be checked and registered as per rules.

Present: Ms. Smeeksha Pandey, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Arguments Heard. Record perused.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that the present suit be treated as an ordinary civil suit. Separate statement of counsel is recorded to this effect. In view of the statement, the present suit is now treated as ordinary civil suit.

Issue summons of the suit to the defendant on filing of PF/RC/Speed Post/Approved Courier as well as through E-mail, returnable on **20.04.2020**. Summons via E-mail be sent to the defendants through Computer Branch, Saket Court Complex on providing scanned copy not exceeding the data beyond 20 MB.

The E-mail ID of the defendants will be furnished by the plaintiff alongwith an affidavit verifying the correctness of E-mail ID of defendant. Process be given dasti, if desired.

Process Server is directed to affix the process in case of refusal and non-availability of the opposite party and shall take two photographs at the cost of the plaintiff.

(Neelam Singh)

ADJ-02/SE/Saket/New Delhi

10.01.2020